

Cons. Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

James Obergefell, *et al.*, *Petitioners*, vs.
Richard Hodges, *et al.*, *Respondents*

Valeria Tanco, *et al.*, *Petitioners*, vs.
William Haslam, Governor of Tennessee, *et al.*,
Respondents

April DeBoer, *et al.*, *Petitioners*, vs.
Richard Snyder, Governor of Michigan, *et al.*,
Respondents

Gregory Bourke, *et al.*, *Petitioners*, vs.
Steve Beshear, Governor of Kentucky, *et al.*,
Respondents

On Writs of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Family Research
Council in Support of Respondents and Affirmance**

Paul Benjamin Linton
Counsel of Record
921 Keystone Avenue
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
(847) 291-3848 (tel)
PBLCONLAW@AOL.COM

Christopher M. Gacek
Family Research Council
801 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-2100 (tel)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 2

ARGUMENT:

I. THE RESERVATION OF MARRIAGE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRY PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. 7

II. THE RESERVATION OF MARRIAGE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 20

III. THE RESERVATION OF MARRIAGE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE. 26

CONCLUSION. 31

Appendix

Partial List Of Same-Sex Marriage Cases In Which One Or More Of The Plaintiffs Acknowledged That They Had Previously Been Married To A Person Of The Opposite Sex. 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).	21, 27
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).	5, 23, 27
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).	21
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).	21-22, 27
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 12 F.Supp.3d 1144 (S.D. Ind. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).	22
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).	28
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).	22
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).	30
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).	17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).	4, 5

<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (D. Utah 2005), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part and remanded with directions</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	24
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974).	11
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	8
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2010).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , Civil No. 14-1253 (PG) (D. P.R.), Oct. 21, 2014, <i>appeal pending</i> , Case No. 14-2184 (1st Cir.).	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	24
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995).	21, 27
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	8, 12
<i>Dudgeon v. United Kingdom</i> , 45 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1981).....	5

<i>Ex parte State of Alabama ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</i> , No. 1140460, Alabama Supreme Court, March 3, 2015.	21
<i>Force by Force v. Pierce City R-VI School District</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983).....	24
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014).	22
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013).....	21, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).	16
<i>Hamalainen v. Finland</i> , No. 37359/09, ECHR 2014 (Grand Chamber) (July 16, 2014).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 354 (App. Div. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	22, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)..	9, 21, 27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).....	19
<i>In re Kane</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 566 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).	22

In re Marriage Cases, 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675
(Cal. Ct. App. 2006), *rev'd on other grounds*,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 22

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 21, 28

In re Parentage of L.B., 89 P.3d 271 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds,
122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005)..... 27

Jackson v. Abercrombie, 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065
(D. Haw. 2012), *vacated and remanded with*
directions to dismiss on grounds of mootness,
585 Fed. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2014). 22

Jernigan v. Crane, Case No. 4:13-cv-00410 KGB
(E.D. Ark.), Opinion and Order, Nov. 25, 2014,
appeal pending, No. 15-1022 (8th Cir.)..... 22

Jones v. Hallahan, 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)..... 21

Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Public Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 28

Kitchen v. Herbert, 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013),
aff'd, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014). 22

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)... 18-19

Latta v. Otter, 19 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (D. Idaho 2014),
aff'd, 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014), *petitions for*
certiorari pending, Nos. 14-765, 14-788..... 22

<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for certiorari pending</i> , Nos. 14-765, 14-788. . .	23, 28, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , Case No. 14-0622-CV-W-ODS (W.D. Mo.), Opinion and Order, Nov. 7, 2014, <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 14-3779, 3780 (8th Cir.). . .	22
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 875 A.2d 259 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2005), <i>aff'd in part and modified in part</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	18
<i>Louisiana High School Athletic Ass'n v. St. Augustine High School</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	10-11
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).	24
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	10
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 719 (1982).....	24
<i>Moe v. Dinkins</i> , 533 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1982) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	16, 17
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , Cause No. 49D13-0211-PL-00196, Order on Motion to Dismiss (May 7, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).	18

<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded with instructions to dismiss appeal for lack</i> <i>of standing sub nom. Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013).	22, 28
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v.</i> <i>Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).	29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	13
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985).....	15-16
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).	8
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 14-31037 (5th Cir.)... .	17, 19, 22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	30
<i>Samuels v. New York State Dep't of Health</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 136 (App. Div. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).	9, 22
<i>Schalk & Kopf v. Austria</i> , No. 30141/04, ECHR 2010 (First Section) (June 24, 2010).....	5

<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Nev. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).	22, 27
<i>Seymour v. Holcomb</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 134 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).	22
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974).. . .	21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..	3, 10, 16
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp.2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part and remanded with directions to dismiss for lack of standing</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).	24, 27
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)..	10
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 2006 UT 31, 137 P.3d 726..	15
<i>State v. Allen M.</i> , 571 N.W.2d 872 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..	24
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..	28
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).	29

<i>Vorchheimer v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd mem. by an</i> <i>equally divided Court</i> , 430 U.S. 703 (1977).	24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3, 8
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , Case No. 8:14CV536 (D. Neb.), Memorandum and Order, March 2, 2015, <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-1452 (8th Cir.).....	22
<i>Wightman v. Wightman</i> , 4 Johns. Ch. 343 (1820).....	15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).	10, 14, 16
Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	<i>passim</i>
Defense of Marriage Act, § 3, 1 U.S.C. § 7 (2008).	4, 6
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	2
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.	2
Ohio Const. art. 15, § 11.....	2
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18.....	2
Other Authorities:	
118 Cong. Rec. 9331 (1972).	26

David H. Fowler, Northern Attitudes Towards Interracial Marriage (1987).....	13
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Response: Sexual Disorientation</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2012).....	28
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions against Interracial Marriage</i> , 32 Cal. L. Rev. 269 (1944).....	13
Lynn Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the “Loving Analogy” for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 How. L. Rev. 117 (2007).....	13
Note, <i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation</i> , 60 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 275 (1985).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013), tr. of oral argument (March 26, 2013)	19
